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2016-003836CUAVAR
114 LYON STREET

RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District
40-X Height and Bulk District
1220/020
Thomas Tunny
Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP
One Bush Street, Ste. 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Laura Ajello – (415) 575-9142
laura.ajello@sfgov.org
None - Informational Only

BACKGROUND
At the October 19, 2017 Planning Commission hearing, the project sponsor sought Conditional Use
Authorization, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 317, to legalize a residential merger of four
dwelling units into two dwelling units through an internal reconfiguration without permit of the
residential structure that resulted in the creation of one 3,096 square foot dwelling unit on the three upper
floors and the relocation of one 341 square foot unit behind the garage. Per approved building permit
plans on file at the Department of Building Inspection, the authorized configuration of the building
included full-floor flats on the second and fourth floors and front and rear apartments on the third story.
Although Department staff recommended that the Commission disapprove the four to two dwelling unit
merger, the Commission indicated its potential support for a revised project consisting of two units
occupying the three upper floors and one smaller ground floor unit behind the garage.
At the hearing, the applicant also proposed an alternative project that would demolish the studio unit
created behind the garage and replace it with two 345 square foot studio units in the same location. The
proposed third unit is not equivalent in size to any of the former units and would require an additional
variance from the Planning Code for dwelling unit exposure.
There was ample discussion at the hearing by the project sponsor’s team regarding Building Code
occupancy classifications and the difficulties of having to restore an apartment building to current lifesafety standards, which is not a typical consideration by the Planning Department because this falls under
the jurisdiction of the Department of Building Inspection and the Fire Department.
After closing public comment, the Planning Commission voted unanimously to continue the matter to the
December 21, 2017 hearing date with direction to the project sponsor to provide a revised project with a
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third more equitably sized dwelling unit. On December 21, 2017, the applicant requested and was granted
a further continuance to February 8, 2018. Another continuance to March 8, 2018 was subsequently
requested and granted because no new project information was submitted by the applicant.

STATUS UPDATE
At the October 19, 2017 hearing, the Planning Commission directed the project sponsor to investigate
Building Code requirements should the project to legalize the dwelling unit merger and reconfiguration
as constructed without permit be denied and to return with a revised three-unit project. To date, a revised
project has not been submitted to the Department.
The project sponsors scheduled meetings, which Planning staff attended on December 1, 2017 and
January 23, 2018 to discuss Building Code implications on various project scenarios with Mark Walls of
the Department of Building Inspection. It was Mr. Walls’s position that the original CUA request to
legalize the residential merger and construction of the new studio unit behind the garage would not meet
current life-safety regulations. It was also his position that restoration of the legally recognized apartment
layout would not be possible without conforming to current Building Code standards.
A variance is being sought from the rear yard requirement (Planning Code Section 134) to legalize decks
and stairs constructed in the required rear yard without permit. The existing deck and stair were found
by Mr. Walls to not meet current Building Code requirements for a three-unit building and it is his
position that they cannot be legalized as constructed. A stair tower with firewalls at the property line
would be required (see attached letter and not-to-scale plans from the applicant to DBI received February
14, 2018).
The very schematic revised floor plans provided by the project sponsor are not dimensioned so
encroachment into the rear yard cannot be determined for the variance. Three units are labeled; they
include the existing studio behind the garage (unit 1), a duplex apartment spanning the second and third
floors (unit 2) and a flat on the fourth floor (unit 3) utilizing an existing kitchen. As the plans are very
preliminary, it’s not clear how the two units on the upper three floors would be made independent of one
another. The project sponsor believes that restoring a third unit is infeasible and has submitted a letter
outlining the estimated safety upgrade costs.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION
In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must continue the project until a feasible plan to
restore the building to multi-family use is submitted or deny the Conditional Use Authorization to
legalize the residential merger in the existing configuration and the loss of two legal dwelling units.
RECOMMENDATION:

None - Informational Only

Attachments:
Project Sponsor Submittal:
- Letter and plans from applicant to Department of Building Inspection, received February 14, 2018
- Correspondence received February 19, 2018
Commission packet from the October 19, 2017 hearing.
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MEMORANDUM

DATE:

February 21, 2018

TO:

Laura Ajello

FROM:

Thomas Tunny

REGARDING:

114 Lyon Street

OUR FILE NO.:

10115.01

Thomas Tunny
ttunny@reubenlaw.com

This memorandum provides addition project information supplementing the PreApplication letter dated January 19, 2018 concerning 114 Lyon Street (the “Pre-Application
Letter”). At its December 21, 2017 public hearing concerning the proposed Conditional Use
Authorization for 114 Lyon Street, the Planning Commission directed the project sponsor and
staff to explore the feasibility of converting 114 Lyon Street to three dwelling units: two flats on
the upper three floors, and one unit on the ground floor behind the garage. The Pre-Application
Letter states the Department of Building Inspection’s conclusion that any provision of three or
more dwelling units at 114 Lyon Street would require that the existing building be improved to
meet “R-2” building occupancy code requirements.
These R-2 code-required improvements include the following:
•

An upgrade to 1-hour rated construction for the entire building. The cost of this
upgrade according to standard industry practice is approximately $300 per square
foot. The square footage of 114 Lyon Street is approximately 3,000, which would
result in a total cost of at least $900,000. This estimate is conservatively low.

•

This 1-hour upgrade would require a full demolition and reconstruction of the
interior of the building, which would result in the loss of its significant historic
character.

•

Other required upgrades include fully sprinklering the building, adding a second
exit (an exterior stair) at the rear with a firewall (all of which would require a
Variance), and upgrading the existing interior open stairs to 2-hour rated
construction. The cost of these upgrades according to standard industry practice
would be approximately $400,000. This estimate also is conservatively low.

•

The required Variance for the rear exit stair would cause significant light and air
impacts on the adjacent neighbor’s property and likely would be strongly
opposed.

Laura Ajello
San Francisco Planning Department
February 21, 2018
Page 2
•

Performing the foregoing construction work would require the eviction of the
existing tenant from the ground floor dwelling unit at the property.

•

Our preliminary investigation concerning the potential financing of the foregoing
construction work is that lenders would be highly unlikely to lend the required
funds due to the unfavorable loan-to-equity ratio.

•

Returning the property to four dwelling units, which is the number of units of
record, would require all of the foregoing work, plus a fire escape at the front of
the building. Such a fire escape presumably would not be approved by the
Planning Department as this building is a designated Category A Historic
Resource.

In summary, any configuration of three or more dwelling units at the subject property
would require a significant amount of construction at a very high cost that a typical lender would
not finance, resulting in the loss of the building’s significant historic character, the eviction of
the existing tenant, and the need for a Variance that arguably could not be approved. The R-2
code requirements that are necessary for three or more units are designed for apartment buildings
that are more appropriate in higher density districts. This zoning district, RH-2, provides for a
maximum of two units per lot, and this particular case demonstrates why the provision of more
than two units becomes infeasible under the code.

By Laura Ajello at 3:50 pm, Feb 21, 2018
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January 19, 2018
Department of Building Inspection
1660 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Re:

FEB 1 4 2~~~

114 Lyon Street
Pre-Application

CITY ~ C~~,`_;:
Job Number:
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17.017

Question: 1) What are the Building Code required upgrade for 3 units R-2, 4 story wood framed
building?
DBI Answer
Response:

A.
B.
C.
D.

Upgrade to 1 hour construction SFBC Sec. 504,
Table 504.3 & 504.4
Fully sprinkler building SFBC Sec. 504, Table
504-3; 504-4 and 903.2.8
Add second exit at rear of building w/fire wall
(roof access?) See Sec. 1006
Upgrade existing open stairs to 2 hours rated
construction SFBC Sec. 1023

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Note:
Possible additional Building Code Upgrade requirements as per SFFD
E.
F.

Enclose existing tradesman corridor @ground
floor to rear
Provide independent access to ground floor
unit

TBD
TBD

Question: 2) if the number of units remains the same (3 Dwellings) but the locations are different, does
this change the answer to question 1?
Response: 2) No, The location does not matter. It is type of construction. The number of Units
(R2 apartment 3 or more units) and the floor of occupancy (four)
Question: 3) Would the requirement for a two unit building, one unit on the ground floor behind the
garage and the second unit on floors 2,3,and 4 be different from Question 1?
Response 3) Yes, the Building Occupancy would be R-3 which has less stringent requirement than R2. Most likely the ground level would have to be sprinklered. The tradesman exit would be
u pgraded and a rescue window exit would be provided. The cost would be in the range of $100,000

N:\Letter\2017\17.017 - 114 Lyon, Pre-App.docx

Question 4
What would be required to return the building to it's legal use as a 4 story, fire unrated, 4 total
residential units on the 2"d floor(one) 3`d floor (two) and 4th floor (one).

Response 4
The fire escape on the front will be re-installed. The new fire escape will have to met
current Building Code. The rear stairs at the rear will be re-installed. The new stairs will have to
meet current building. The residential units being installed per the original layout(4th floor—one,
3
'
d floor—two & 4th floor —one where there is currently one unit on floor 2; 3 and 4) will have to
meet Current Building Code,,,~urrent code is one hour fire construction throughout and fire
sprinklers throughout.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (415) 760-0636.

rely,

~k Busco~Fi
uctural Engineer
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GEiVERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

TABLE 504.4e, a,"—continued
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION

R-1~'

R_2n

R-2.1~'

R-3, R-3.1''

TYPE I

S-1

S-2'

U

TYPE III

TYPE IV

TYPE V

A

B

NSA

UL

11

S13R

4

4

S (without urea iiacrease)

UL

12

5

5

5

5

5

4

3

S(with nrea increase)

UL

11

4

4

4

4

4

3

2

NSA

UL

11

4

S13R

4

4
4

4

4

4

4

S (without aren increase)

UL

12

5

5

5

5

5

4

3

S (rvit{i Wren increase)

UL

11

4

4

4

4

4

4°

2

NS``

UL

6'

3k

NP

3k

NP

NP

3k

NP

S13R

UL

4'

3k

NP

3k

NP

NP

3k

NP

3k

NP

3k

NP

NP

3k

NP

3

3

S

UL

6~

NSd

LJL

11

S13D

4

4

S13R

4

4

S

UL

12

UL

ll'

S13D

4

4

S13R

4

4~

NSA r
R 4~'

TYPE II

SEE FOOTNOTES
A

B

A

B

HT

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

A

B

3

2

3

2

3

2

3

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

5

5

5

4

4

4k

4,••

4k

4~~~

4,,•

3k

2,,•

S

LJL

11~

NS

UL

11

4

2

3

2

4

3

1.

S

UL

1.2

5

3

4

3

5

4

2

NS

UL

it

5

3

4

3

4

4

2

S

UL

12

6

4

5

4

5

5

3

NS

UL

5

4

2

3

2

4

2

1

S

UL

6

5

3

4

3
5
3
2
Note: UL =Unlimited; NP =Not Permitted; NS =Buildings not equipped throughout with an
automatic sprinkler system; S =Buildings equipped throughout
with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 9033.1.1; S l3R =Buildings
equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system
installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2; S13D =Buildings equipped throughout with
nn nutomatic sprinkler system in,stnlled in accordance with Section
903.3.1.3.
a. See Chapters 4 and 5 for specific exceptions to the allowable height in this chapter.
b. See Section 903.2 for the minimum thresho]ds for protection by an automatic sprinkler system for
specific occupancies.
c. New Group H occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance
with Section 903.2.5.
d. The NS value is only for use in evaluation of existing building height in accordance with the
California Existing Building Code.
e. New Group I-3 occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance
with Section 903.2.6.
f. New and existing Group I-2 occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system
in accordance with Section 903.2.6 and Section 1103.5
of the Cnlifa•nia Fire Code.
g. For new Group I-4 occupancies, see Exceptions 2 and 3 of Section 903.2.6.
h. New Group R occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic spitinkler system in accordance with
Section 903.2.8.
i. See Section 408.1.2for,r~~ecijic exceptions to constructia2 type, nllowctble btcilrling areas acid nllowaGle
heights.
j. Restraint shall not be permitted in any building except in Croup I-3 occetpancies cnnstrctcted
for such use (see Section 408.1.2).
k. Nomm~bulatory persons shall be limited to the.first 2 stories.
1. Nonarnbiclutay persons shall be limited to the first 5 stories.
rn. NonumGulntory elderly clients ctre not permitted iii buildings nf'these types ofcnrtstrc~ction.
See Sections 435.3.3 and 435.3.4.
n. /n other than Group A, E, H, 1, L, mid R occupancies, high-rise Guildrngs, and other applications listed
in Section 1.11 regulated by the Office ofthe State Fire
Marshal, the S increasesfor heibht and stories in Tables 504.3 curd 504.4 ure permitted in addition to
the S urea i~acreuse in nccordnnce with Table 506.2.
v. For Group R-2 btuldings of Type VA construction equipped throecghout witls an npprovecl acitomatic
sprin(der system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1,
S aren increase rs permitted in addition to the height grad story increase j~rovided the height shall not
exceed 60feet and 4 stories.
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Executive Summary
Conditional Use Authorization / Residential Merger
HEARING DATE: OCTOBER 19, 2017

Date Filed:
Case No.:
Project Address:
Zoning:
Block/Lot:
Project Sponsor:

Staff Contact:
Recommendation:

October 6, 2017

2016-003836CUAVAR
114 LYON STREET

RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District
40-X Height and Bulk District
1220/020
Thomas Tunny
Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP
One Bush Street, Ste. 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Laura Ajello – (415) 575-9142
laura.ajello@sfgov.org
Disapproval

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The project sponsor seeks Conditional Use Authorization, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and
317, to legalize a residential merger of four dwelling units into two dwelling units. The proposed project
would authorize the reconfiguration that resulted in the creation of one 3,096 square foot dwelling unit
on three floors and relocation of one 341 square foot unit behind the garage. Both units have access to a
common rear yard. A variance is being sought from the rear yard requirement (Planning Code Section
134) to legalize decks and stairs constructed in a required setback without permit. The Zoning
Administrator will consider the variance request following the Planning Commission’s consideration of
the request for Conditional Use Authorization.
The project sponsor recently submitted an alternative project proposal that would demolish the studio
unit created behind the garage and replace it with two 345 square foot studio units in the same location.
Overall, this alternative project would maintain three dwelling units on the project site. However, the
suggested third unit is not equivalent in size to any of the units that were removed, which means that
under the Planning Code, the alternative project would remain a dwelling unit merger of four dwelling
units to two dwelling units. The Department reviewed the alternative floor plans and found the proposal
to be unsupportable, which is the case with the version of the project that is analyzed in this staff report.
These plans are included in the project sponsor’s proposal, received October 3, 2017, at the end of the
Planning Commission packet.

www.sfplanning.org

Executive Summary
Hearing Date: October 19, 2017

CASE NO. 2016-003836CUAVAR
114 Lyon Street

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE
The project site is located on the east side of Lyon Street between Oak and Page Streets on Lot 020 in
Assessor’s Block 1220. The project site currently contains a 4-story residential building constructed as a
single-family dwelling circa 1891 in a Queen Anne style. By 1962, the building had been subdivided with
permit into four apartments on three floors above the garage level: a full floor one-bedroom apartment on
the first floor; a one-bedroom apartment and a studio apartment on the second floor; and a one-bedroom
apartment on the third floor. The Report of Residential Building Record indicates that the legal
authorized occupancy and use is a four-unit dwelling. The 2,279 square foot subject lot measures 25 feet
wide by 91 feet deep. The historic residence at 114 Lyon Street is a contributor to the Buena Vista North
and Panhandle Historic Districts. As noted by the Project Sponsor, the main unit is owner-occupied and
the studio is tenant-occupied.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD
The surrounding neighborhood has a defined architectural character, consisting primarily of rows of
similar three- to four-story, multi-family residences. The subject building is flanked by similar buildings
constructed by the same architect and builder. Adjacent to the subject lot to the north is a four-story,
three-unit residence at 114-116 Lyon Street. The adjacent building to the south at 112 Lyon Street is a fourstory single-family residence. The surrounding neighborhood blocks are primarily residential in
character. The Panhandle of Golden Gate Park is located a block to the north and Buena Vista Park is
located two blocks to the south. Other zoning districts within the vicinity of the project site include: RM-1
(Residential, Mixed, Low-Density) and P (Public).

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The Project is not defined as a project under the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines
(“CEQA”) Sections 15378 and 15060(c)(2) because it does not result in a physical change in the
environment.

HEARING NOTIFICATION
REQUIRED
PERIOD

REQUIRED NOTICE DATE

ACTUAL NOTICE DATE

ACTUAL PERIOD

Classified News Ad

20 days

September 29, 2017

September 27, 2017

22 days

Posted Notice

20 days

September 29, 2017

September 29, 2017

20 days

Mailed Notice

20 days

September 29, 2017

September 29, 2017

20 days

TYPE

PUBLIC COMMENT
As of October 6, 2017, the Project Sponsors have provided a petition expressing support for the
residential merger. The Department has not received any other correspondence related to the project.
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ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS


Conditional Use Authorization: The Project requires a Conditional Use Authorization to legalize
a residential merger. In addition to the Conditional Use Authorization findings, the Commission
must consider separate criteria outlined in Section 317(g)(2). The Project as proposed eliminates
tenant-occupied housing and is not maximizing density. The Project would sanction the merger
of four one-bedroom or studio dwelling units ranging in size from 432 to 1,110 square feet and
the creation of a 341 square foot unit behind the garage. The main unit, a 3,096 square foot sixbedroom four-bathroom unit on three stories is currently occupied by the project sponsor’s son.
The Project also requires rear yard variance approval for legalization of a multi-level deck and
stair constructed without permit.



Residential Merger: Per Planning Code Section 317, a residential merger is defined as “…the
combining of two or more legal Residential Units, resulting in a decrease in the number of
Residential Units within a building, or the enlargement of one or more existing units while
substantially reducing the size of others by more than 25% of their original floor area, even if the
number of units is not reduced.” The proposed project would legalize the combining of four
dwelling units and legalize the creation of an incomparable 341 square foot studio unit reduced
in size by 24 percent and relocated behind the garage.



San Francisco Rent Board: Per consultation with the San Francisco Rent Board, no evictions have
been recorded to date on the subject property.



Variance: The proposed project requires variance approval from the Zoning Administrator to
address rear yard requirements (Planning Code Section 134). Per Planning Code Section 134,
projects must maintain a rear yard equivalent to 25% of the lot depth (22.75 feet). The proposal
seeks to legalize a multi-story deck and stairs constructed without permit 16 feet from the rear
property line. Therefore, the project requires a variance from the rear yard requirement.



Department Recommendation: The Department recommends disapproval of the Conditional Use
Authorization. The project will legalize the removal of two dwelling units and will not result in
any net new dwelling units.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION
The Commission must disapprove the Conditional Use Authorization, pursuant Planning Code Sections
303 and 317, to prohibit legalization of a residential merger at 114 Lyon Street and direct that the merged
units be restored.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION





The Project would legalize work done without City permits.
The Project would legalize the net loss of two dwelling units.
The Project will not result in a net addition of any new dwelling units.
The Project would legalize the relocation of one unit to a less desirable position behind the garage
and reduction in size by 24 percent.
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Per the Housing Element, the new proposed residential merger does not retain the existing
housing by controlling the merger nor does it protect the affordability of the existing housing
stock.

RECOMMENDATION:

Disapproval

Attachments:
Draft Motion
Parcel Map
Sanborn Map
Zoning Map
Aerial Photo
Site Photo
Notice of Enforcement dated April 14, 2017
Eviction History Search
Project Sponsor Submittal, including:
- Applications
- Site Photographs
- Reduced Plans
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Attachment Checklist:
Executive Summary

Project Sponsor Submittal

Draft Motion

Drawings: Existing Conditions

Environmental Determination
Zoning District Map
Height & Bulk Map
Context Photo
Site Photo

Check for Legibility
Drawings: Proposed Project
Check for Legibility
3-D Renderings (new construction or
significant addition)
Check for Legibility

Parcel Map

Health Dept. review of RF levels

Sanborn Map

RF Report

Aerial Photo

Community Meeting Notice

Exhibits above marked with an “X” are included in this packet

________LMA____
Planner's Initials

RS: G:\Cases\2016-003836CUA - 114 Lyon\PC\Executive Summary_114 Lyon.docx
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable)
 Affordable Housing (Sec. 415)

 First Source Hiring (Admin. Code)

 Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413)

 Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414A)

 Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412)

 Other

Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXX
HEARING DATE: OCTOBER 19, 2017

Case No.:
Project Address:
Zoning:
Block/Lot:
Project Sponsor:

Staff Contact:

2016-003836CUAVAR
114 LYON STREET
RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District
40-X Height and Bulk District
1220/020
Thomas Tunny
Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP
One Bush Street, Ste. 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Laura Ajello – (415) 575-9142
laura.ajello@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE DISAPPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 303 AND 317 OF THE PLANNING CODE
PROPOSING THE LEGALIZATION OF A DWELLING UNIT MERGER OF FOUR DWELLING
UNITS INTO TWO DWELLING UNITS AT 114 LYON STREET IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 1220, LOT
020 WITHIN THE RH-3 (RESIDENTIAL, HOUSE, THREE-FAMILY) ZONING DISTRICT AND THE
40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE
On June 15, 2016, Thomas Tunny (Project Sponsor) filed an application with the Planning Department
(hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning Code Sections 303 and 317
to merge four dwelling units into two dwelling units at 114 Lyon Street within the RH-3 (Residential,
House, Three-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.
On October 19, 2017, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2016003836CUAVAR.
The Project is defined as not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines
(“CEQA”) Sections 15378 and 15060(c)(2) because it does not result in a physical change in the
environment.

www.sfplanning.org
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114 Lyon Street

The Planning Department, Jonas P. Ionin, is the custodian of records, located in the File for Case No.
2016-003836CUAVAR at 1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco, California.
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.
MOVED, that the Commission hereby disapproves the Conditional Use Authorization requested in
Application No. 2016-003836CUAVAR for legalization of a residential merger of four dwelling units into
two dwelling units, based on the following findings:

FINDINGS
Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:
1.

The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2.

Project Description. The project sponsor seeks Conditional Use Authorization, pursuant to
Planning Code Sections 303 and 317, to legalize a residential merger of four dwelling units into
two dwelling units. The proposed project would authorize the reconfiguration that resulted in
the creation of one 3,096 square foot dwelling unit on three floors and relocation of one 341
square foot unit behind the garage. Both units have access to a common rear yard. A variance is
being sought from the rear yard requirement (Planning Code Section 134) to legalize decks and
stairs constructed in a required setback without permit. The Zoning Administrator will consider
the variance request following the Planning Commission’s consideration of the request for
Conditional Use Authorization.

3.

Site Description and Present Use. The project site is located on the east side of Lyon Street
between Oak and Page Streets on Lot 020 in Assessor’s Block 1220. The project site currently
contains a 4-story residential building likely constructed as a single-family dwelling circa 1891 in
a Queen Anne style. By 1962, the building had been subdivided with permit into four apartments
on three floors above the garage level: a full floor one-bedroom apartment on the first floor; a
one-bedroom apartment and a studio apartment on the second floor; and a one-bedroom
apartment on the third floor. The Report of Residential Building Record indicates that the legal
authorized occupancy and use is a four-unit dwelling. The 2,279 square foot subject lot measures
25 feet wide by 91 feet deep. The historic residence at 114 Lyon Street is a contributor to the
Buena Vista North and Panhandle Historic Districts. As noted by the Project Sponsor, the main
unit is owner-occupied and the studio is tenant-occupied.

4.

Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The surrounding neighborhood has a defined
architectural character, consisting primarily of rows of similar three- to four-story, multi-family
residences. The subject building is flanked by similar buildings constructed by the same architect
and builder. Adjacent to the subject lot to the north is a four-story, three-unit residence at 114-116
Lyon Street. The adjacent building to the south at 112 Lyon Street is a four-story single-family
residence. The surrounding neighborhood blocks are primarily residential in character. The
2
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Panhandle of Golden Gate Park is located a block to the north and Buena Vista Park is located
two blocks to the south. Other zoning districts within the vicinity of the project site include: RM-1
(Residential, Mixed, Low-Density) and P (Public).
5.

Public Comment. As of October 6, 2017, the Project Sponsors have provided a petition
expressing support for the residential merger. The Department has not received any other
correspondence related to the project.

6.

Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:
A. Rear Yard Requirement. Planning Code Section 134 requires the subject property maintain a
rear yard equivalent to 25% of the lot depth (22.75 feet).
The Project per the 1962 building plans had a multi-level rear stair that encroached into the rear yard;
this stair was removed and replaced with a larger structure without permit. The proposal seeks to
legalize this structure that is set back 16 feet from the rear property line. Therefore, the project requires
a variance from the rear yard requirement.
B. Residential Usable Open Space. Planning Code Section requires a minimum of 100 square
feet of usable private or 133 square feet of common open space per dwelling unit.
The project has a rear yard, approximately 400 square feet in size, provided as common open space.
Therefore, the proposed legalization of a two-unit building complies with this requirement.
C. Dwelling Unit Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 requires new dwelling units face onto a
public street, public alley at least 20-feet in width, side yard at least 25-feet in width or codecomplying rear yard.
The Project proposes a dwelling unit merger where the main unit fronts a public street and the second
unit faces a nonconforming rear yard. The former four-unit building contained one nonconforming
rear yard-facing unit. Since the existing relocated second unit is equivalent in size to one of the units
that was removed the unit would retain this legally nonconforming status.
D. Off-Street Parking. Planning Code Section 151 requires one off-street parking space per
dwelling unit.
As part of the dwelling unit merger, the off-street parking count will not be affected, and no additional
parking is required. The subject building provides one off-street parking space and would maintain its
legally nonconforming status.
E. Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires one Class 1 bicycle parking space per
dwelling unit in the RH-3 Zoning District.
The proposed project would provide four Class 1 bicycle parking spaces in the garage. Therefore, the
project would comply with this requirement.
3

Motion No. XXXXX
October 19, 2017

F.

CASE NO 2016-003836CUAVAR
114 Lyon Street

Dwelling Unit Density. In the RH-3 Zoning District, pursuant to Planning Code Section
209.1, three dwelling units are principally permitted per lot.
As previously configured, the subject building was legally nonconforming with four dwelling units.
As proposed, the project would result in two dwelling units per lot and would bring the existing
building into conformity with the Planning Code.

G. Residential Merger – Section 317: Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317, Conditional Use
Authorization is required for applications proposing to merge Residential Units. This Code
Section establishes a checklist of criteria that delineate the relevant General Plan Policies and
Objectives.
As the project requires Conditional Use Authorization per the requirements of the Section 317, the
additional criteria specified under Section 317 have been incorporated as findings a part of this
Motion. See Item 8 “Additional Findings pursuant to Section 317” below.
7.

Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when
reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does not comply
with said criteria in that:
A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the
proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.
The Project would legalize the merger of four dwelling units into two dwelling units. The resulting
two-unit building is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and historic district. However, as
the merging of the aforementioned units resulted in one large unit that would be much less affordable
and one small unit that is much less desirable, the Project is not considered to be necessary or desirable
for the neighborhood or the community.
B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working
the area, in that:
i.

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;
The Project to legalize work previously completed without permit does not involve new
construction and would not affect the building envelope. The project does, however, include the
legalization of decks and stairs added without permit at the rear of the building for which a rear
yard variance would be necessary.

ii.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;
4
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The Project does not trigger additional parking and would not increase the amount of traffic
because the Project would reduce the legal number of dwelling units.
iii.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;
The Project would reduce the number of residential units by legalizing construction previously
completed without permit and would not create any additional noise, glare, dust or odor.

iv.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;
The Project seeks to legalize construction completed without permit and does not require any
additional landscaping, screening, or open space and does not propose any new exterior changes.

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code
and will not adversely affect the General Plan.
The proposed project does not comply with all aspects of the Planning Code. The proposed project is
requesting a variance from the Zoning Administrator to address the requirements for rear yard. The
Project is not consistent with certain aspects of the General Plan, as detailed below.
D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable Use District.
The proposed project would bring the building closer to conformity with the stated purpose of the RH3 Zoning District, as the resulting building will have two residential units rather than four.
8.

Residential Merger – Section 317(g)(2). This Section also establishes the criteria below for the
Planning Commission to consider when reviewing applications to merge residential units under
Section 317(g)(2). On balance, the Project does not comply with said criteria in that:
A.

Whether the removal of the unit(s) would eliminate only owner occupied housing, and if so,
for how long the unit(s) proposed to be removed have been owner occupied;
The proposed project would not remove owner-occupied housing. The authorized use of the building is
four dwelling units per the Residential Building Record Report (3R). Floor plans dating from a 1962
building permit on file with the Department of Building Inspection confirm this approved layout.
Building permit applications dating from the 1980s to the present, including those filed by the
current owner, list the number of dwelling units as four.

B.

Whether removal of the unit(s) and the merger with another is intended for owner
occupancy;

5
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The merged 3,096 square foot dwelling unit proposed for legalization is currently owner-occupied and
the 341 square foot studio unit behind the garage is tenant-occupied.
C.

Whether removal of the unit(s) will remove an affordable housing unit as defined in Section
401 of this Code or housing subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration
Ordinance;
Per the Residential Building Record Report (3R) the original use is unknown. However, the building
was constructed circa 1891 almost certainly as a single-family house that was converted to multifamily use at some time in the mid-20th century. It is the Planning Department’s position to assume
that every unit is subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance unless we
receive information from an appropriate agency or body to the contrary.

D.

If removal of the unit(s) removes an affordable housing unit as defined in Section 401 of this
Code or units subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance,
whether replacement housing will be provided which is equal or greater in size, number of
bedrooms, affordability, and suitability to households with children to the units being
removed;
At a date unknown the building was converted to four-family use and later reduced to two-family use
through an unpermitted merger. Although Planning Staff does not have the authority to make the
final determination, it is assumed that the units that were merged are subject to the Residential Rent
Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance. If so, the new unit relocated from the second floor to the
ground floor would also be subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance.

E.

How recently the unit being removed was occupied by a tenant or tenants;
This information is unknown because the actual date of the residential merger is unknown. The
Project Sponsor purchased the property in 2015 but contends that the building was used as a singlefamily dwelling for the past 20 years.

F.

Whether the number of bedrooms provided in the merged unit will be equal to or greater
than the number of bedrooms in the separate units;
The merged units will provide a greater number of bedrooms than the former four-unit layout.
According to the as-built plans provided, the merged unit has five bedrooms plus a “screened-off
sleeping area” whereas three of the former four units each had one bedroom and the fourth unit was a
studio.

G.

Whether removal of the unit(s) is necessary to correct design or functional deficiencies that
cannot be corrected through interior alterations;
The proposed project is not required to correct design or functional deficiencies with the existing
building.
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General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, not consistent with the following
Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

HOUSING ELEMENT
OBJECTIVE 2:
RETAIN EXISTING HOUSING UNITS, AND PROMOTE SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE
STANDARDS, WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING AFFORDABILITY.
Policy 2.2:
Retain existing housing by controlling the merger of residential units, except where a merger
clearly creates new family housing.
OBJECTIVE 3:
Protect the affordability of the existing housing stock, especially rental units.
OBJECTIVE 4:
Foster a housing stock that meets the needs of all residents across lifecycles.
Legalization of the merger will legally remove two residential units from the City’s housing stock. The
Project merged four dwelling units located on the second, third and fourth floors into one dwelling unit
and created a new second unit on the ground floor behind the garage. The newly created 3,096 square foot
family-sized unit replaced three one-bedroom apartments and one studio unit that were naturally affordable
because of their sizes and age. The newly created second 341 square foot studio unit behind the garage is
less desirable than any of the units that were removed in terms of its location and amenities. The proposed
legalization does not retain the former housing unit count nor does it protect the affordability of the
existing housing stock.
10. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said
policies in that:
A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.
The project site does not contain any existing neighborhood-serving retail uses.
B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.
The Project would legalize the merger of four dwelling units into two dwelling units and therefore does
not result in any net new housing. Therefore, the proposed project does affect the economic diversity of
the surrounding neighborhood by legalizing the removal of rent-controlled dwelling units without
benefit to the larger City.
C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
7
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The Project would legalize the merger of dwelling units that would be considered naturally affordable,
thus reducing the City’s supply of affordable housing.
D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.
The Project is not expected to create additional traffic or parking demand as there is no building
expansion of gross floor area or increase in number of units.
E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.
The Project would legalize the merger of residential units; therefore, the Project would not affect
industrial or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership of industrial or
service sector businesses would not be affected by the proposed project.
F.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.
The proposed Project will not change the seismic and fire safety standards of the Building.

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
The existing building is a contributing resource located in the Buena Vista North and Panhandle
historic districts. The proposed dwelling unit merger will not affect the publicly-visible exterior of the
building. Exterior changes are limited to legalization of decks and stairs located in the rear yard, no
new construction is proposed.
H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.
The proposed project will not affect any existing parks and open spaces. The Project proposes to
legalize a dwelling unit merger and decks and stairs located in the rear yard with no additional exterior
changes.
11. The Project is not consistent with and would not promote the general and specific purposes of the
Code provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would not contribute to the
character and stability of the neighborhood and would not constitute a beneficial development.
12. The Commission hereby finds that disapproval of the Conditional Use authorization would
promote the health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION
That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby DISAPPROVES Conditional Use
Application No. 2016-003836CUAVAR pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 317 to legalize the
merger of four dwelling units into a 3,096 sq. ft. dwelling and creation of a 341 sq. ft. studio unit behind
the garage. The property is located within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District,
and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.
XXXXX. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 5545184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94012.
Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject
development.
If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning
Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on October 19, 2017.

Jonas P. Ionin
Commission Secretary
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
RECUSED:
ADOPTED:

October 19, 2017
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NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT
April 14, 2017
Property Owner
Max Howard, Margaret Majua, and Lucia Howard
1150 Estates Drive
Lafayette, CA 94549

Site Address:
Assessor’s Block/Lot:
Zoning District:
Complaint Number:
Code Violation:
Administrative Penalty:
Response Due:
Staff Contact:

114 Lyon Street
1220/020
RH-3, Residential- House, Three Family
2015-010558ENF
Section 317, Loss of Residential and Unauthorized Units through
Demolition, Merger and Conversion.
Up to $250 Each Day of Violation
Within 15 days from the date of this Notice
Matthew Dito, (415) 575-9164, matthew.dito@sfgov.org

The Planning Department has received a complaint that a Planning Code violation exists on the above
referenced property that needs to be resolved. As the owner of the subject property, you are a
responsible party. The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the Planning Code Enforcement
process so you can take appropriate action to bring your property into compliance with the Planning
Code. Details of the violation are discussed below:

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The violation pertains to the unauthorized dwelling unit merger at the subject property. The subject
property is currently authorized for use as a four-family dwelling, but has been converted to a twofamily dwelling without authorization. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317(c)(1), any application
for a permit that would result in the Removal of one or more Residential Units or Unauthorized Units
is required to obtain Conditional Use authorization.
In response to enforcement actions taken by the Planning Department, a Building Permit Application
(201603141965) was filed on March 14, 2016, and a Conditional Use Authorization application (2016003836CUA) was filed to legalize the dwelling unit merger from four units to two units on June 15,
2016.
On July 18, 2016, a Notice of Planning Department Requirements (#1, enclosed) was issued. The
Notice required various revisions to the application and Building Permit associated with the project,
including: 1) revised plans that meet the Plan Submittal Guidelines and include correct drawings of
the “existing” authorized four-unit layout, with the current two-unit layout labelled as “proposed”, 2)
a scope of work, 3) revisions to the Dwelling Unit Merger application to include the fourth unit, 4) a
Building Permit Supplemental Information sheet, and 5) to schedule a site visit.

www.sfplanning.org

114 Lyon Street
Complaint No.: 2015-010558ENF

Notice of Enforcement
April 14, 2017

To date, the only action that has been complied with has been item five (the site visit). In order to
proceed with the legalization application the remaining items must be submitted.
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171 structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only
for the purposes listed in this Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the
regulations established for that district. Further, pursuant to Planning Code Section 174, every
condition, stipulation, special restriction, and other limitation under the Planning Code shall be
complied with in the development and use of land and structures. Failure to comply with any of
Planning Code provisions constitutes a violation of Planning Code and is subject to enforcement
process under Code Section 176.

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION
The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation by either:


Submitting the required items in Notice of Planning Department Requirements #1; or



Restore the property to its authorized use as a four-family dwelling

If the required items are not submitted within fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice, or the
process to restore the property to a four-family dwelling is not initiated within that time, further
enforcement actions may be taken.
Please contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBI), 1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA
94103, telephone: (415) 558-6088, website: www.sfgov.org/dbi, regarding the Building Permit
Application process. Please visit the Planning Information Counter located at the first floor of 1660
Mission Street or website: www.sf-planning.org for any questions regarding the planning process.

TIMELINE TO RESPOND
The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to contact the staff planner
noted at the top of this notice and submit evidence to demonstrate that the corrective actions have
been taken to bring the subject property into compliance with the Planning Code. A site visit may also
be required to verify the authorized use at the above property. The corrective actions shall be taken as
early as possible. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation may result in further
enforcement action by the Planning Department.

PENALTIES AND APPEAL RIGHTS
Failure to respond to this notice by abating the violation or demonstrating compliance with the
Planning Code within fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice will result in issuance of a Notice
of Violation by the Zoning Administrator. Administrative penalties of up to $250 per day will also be
assessed to the responsible party for each day the violation continues thereafter. The Notice of
Violation provides appeal processes noted below.
1)

Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing. The Zoning Administrator’s decision is appealable
to the Board of Appeals.

2

114 Lyon Street
Complaint No.: 2015-010558ENF

2)

Notice of Enforcement
April 14, 2017

Appeal of the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals. The Board of Appeals may not
reduce the amount of penalty below $100 per day for each day the violation exists, excluding the
period of time the matter has been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the
Board of Appeals.

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(g)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for ‘Time and
Materials’ to recover the cost of correcting Planning Code violations and violations of Planning
Commission and Planning Department’s Conditions of Approval. Accordingly, the responsible party
may be subject to an amount of $1,308.00 plus any additional accrued time and materials cost for Code
Enforcement investigation and abatement of violation. This fee is separate from the administrative
penalties as noted above and is not appealable.

OTHER APPLICATIONS UNDER CONSIDERATION
The Planning Department requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and
issuance of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. Therefore, any
applications not related to abatement of the violation on the subject property will be placed on hold
until the violation is corrected. We want to assist you in ensuring that the subject property is in full
compliance with the Planning Code. You may contact the enforcement planner as noted above for any
questions.

cc:

Laura Ajello, Planner, Northwest Quadrant, San Francisco Planning Department
Tom Tunney, Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP, One Bush Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94104

Enc.: Notice of Planning Department Requirements #1
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Planning Department Request for Eviction
History Search

San ftannsco,
CA 94 103-2479
Reception:

415.558.6378

July 13, 2016

Fax:

415.558.6409

Van Lam
Citizen Complaint Officer
Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board
23 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 320
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033

RE: 114 Lyon
Unit

-

Planning
Information:

415.558.6371

(Address of Permit Work)
(Unit Number

If Applicable

—

if applicable)

Block 1220/ Lot 020

(Assessor’s Block/Lot)

2016.0314.1965/201 6-003836CUA

(Building Permit Application Number and/or Case No.)

Project Type:

Merger

D
D

—

Planning Code §317(e)(4)

Enlargement/Alteration/Reconstruction
Legalization of Existing Dwelling Unit

—

—

Planning Code §181 (c)(3)

Planning Code §207.3, et seq.

Pursuant to the Planning Code Section indicated above, please provide all information from the Rent
Board’s records regarding possible evictions at the above-referenced unit(s) on or alter:
12/10/13: [for projects pursuant to PC §317(e)(4) or §181(c)(3)j

D

03/13/14: [for projects pursuant to PC §207.3, et seq.]

Sincerely,

Laura Alello
;w.

Planner

www.sfplanning.org

Rent Board Response to Request from Planning
Department for Eviction History Search
This confirms that the undersigned employee of the San Francisco Rent Board has reviewed its records
pertaining to the above-referenced unit(s) to determine whether there is any evidence of no-fault
evictions pursuant to Rent Ordinance §37.9(a)(S) through 37,9(a)(14) on or after the date specified.
No no-fault eviction notices have been filed at the Rent Board after:
12/10/13

D

03/13/14

Yes, a no-fault eviction notice has been filed at the Rent Board after:

D

12/10/13
03/13/14
See attached documents.

There are no other Rent Board records evidencing a no-fault eviction after:
12/10/13

D

03/13/14

Yes, there are other Rent Board records evidencing a no-fault eviction after:
12/10/13

D

03/13/14
See attached documents.

Date of Rent Board Signature
Dated:

Signe±

/
Is

*1

,;Q}4-4-

7-13 -‘

Van Lam
Citizen Complaint Officer

SAW FAI1CJSCD
PLANNING DEP*RTMNT
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Lucia Howard
Ajello, Laura (CPC); Stephanie L. Haughey
114 Lyon Street
Wednesday, August 03, 2016 5:19:28 PM

Hello Laura:
Thank you for visiting Lyon Street today. It was good to meet you in person.
I just wanted to mention a couple of things that I had meant to tell you.
First, we purchased the house for my son to manage. He lives there and takes care
of the house, renting out the rooms to people who for the most part get along well.
He managed the last place he lived in this way, and enjoyed the social part of it
very much. As it is, the house works very well for that purpose, and houses quite a
few people, including not just tech workers but a grade school teacher (Lucy the
dog's mother), and people working other types of jobs.
We would never have purchased the house if it hadn't received the Notice of No
Violation from Planning that cleared a complaint about the property being noncompliant, received prior to our offering to purchase the house. This Notice of No
Violation was later retracted, several months after we completed the purchase.
Also, the house has been used as a single family residence for the last 20 years at
least, for the past 2 ownerships. Planning had been to the house a number of times
over that period, each time finding no violations. The last owner received several
permits from DBI for small projects (I believe they were primarily electrical and
plumbing) without encountering any problem.
We much appreciate your insights and assistance with this.
Regards,
Lucia
cc: Stephanie Haughey
-Lucia Howard
Ace Architects
T 510 332 3218

By Laura Ajello at 11:00 am, Aug 25, 2017
3. Project Description
( Please check all that apply )

ADDITIONS TO BUILDING:

Change of Use

Rear

Change of Hours

Front

New Construction

Height

Alterations

Side Yard

Two-Family Dwelling
PROPOSED USE:

Demolition
Other

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS USE:

Please clarify:

Two-Family Dwelling
BUILDING APPLICATION PERMIT NO.:

DATE FILED:

201603141965

3/14/16

4. Project Summary Table
ȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱȱȱ£ȱȱȱǰȱȱȱ¡ȱǯ
EXISTING USES:

EXISTING USES
TO BE RETAINED:

NET NEW CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR ADDITION:

PROJECT TOTALS:

PROJECT FEATURES

Dwelling Units

4

2

0

2

Hotel Rooms

0

0

0

0

Parking Spaces

1

1

0

1

Loading Spaces

0

0

0

0

Number of Buildings

1

1

0

1

Height of Building(s)

44'

44'

0

44'

Number of Stories

4

4

0

4

Bicycle Spaces

0

0

0

0

GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (GSF)

3,436

3,436

0 sf

3,436

Retail

0 sf

0

0 sf

0

Office

0 sf

0

0 sf

0

Industrial/PDR

0 sf

0

0 sf

0

312 sf
0

312 sf

0 sf

312 sf

0

0 sf

0

3,748 sf

3,748 sf

0 sf

3,748 sf

Residential

Production, Distribution, & Repair

Parking
Other (Specify Use)
TOTAL GSF

Please describe any additional project features that are not included in this table:

( Attach a separate sheet if more space is needed )

Please see Attachment A.
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By Laura Ajello at 11:01 am, Aug 25, 2017
3. Project Type and History
( Please check all that apply )

New Construction
Alterations

Rear
Front

Demolition
Other

ADDITIONS TO BUILDING:

DATE FILED:

3/14/16

DATE OF PROPERTY PURCHASE: (MM/DD/YYYY)

Height

Please clarify:

BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER(S):

201603141965

6/12/2015

Side Yard

ELLIS ACT

YES

NO

Was the building subject to the Ellis Act within the
last decade?

4. Project Summary Table
If you are not sure of the eventual size of the project, provide the maximum estimates.
EXISTING USES:

EXISTING USES
TO BE RETAINED:

NET NEW CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR ADDITION:

PROJECT TOTALS:

PROJECT FEATURES

Dwelling Units

4

2

0

2

Hotel Rooms

0

0

0

0

Parking Spaces

1

1

0

1

Loading Spaces

0

0

0

0

Number of Buildings

1

1

0

1

Height of Building(s)

44'

44'

0

44'

Number of Stories

4

4

0

4

Bicycle Spaces

0

0

0

0

GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (GSF)

Residential

3,436

3,436

0

3,436

Retail

0

0

0

0

Office

0

0

0

0

Industrial/PDR

0

0

0

0

312

Production, Distribution, & Repair

Parking
Other (Specify Use)
TOTAL GSF
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312

0

312

0

0

0

0

3,748

3,748

0

3,748

5. Additional Project Details
UNITS
Owner-occupied Units:
Rental Units:
Total Units:
Units subject to Rent Control:
Vacant Units:

BEDROOMS
Owner-occupied Bedrooms:
Rental Bedrooms:
Total Bedrooms:
Bedrooms subject to Rent Control:

EXISTING:

PROPOSED:

NET CHANGE:

1
3
4
3
0

1
1
2
1
0

0
-2
-2
-2
0

EXISTING:

PROPOSED:

NET CHANGE:

2
4
6
4

5
1
6
1

3
-3
0
-3

6. Unit Specific Information
UNIT NO.

NO. OF
BEDROOMS

GSF

ADDITIONAL CRITERIA
(check all that apply)

OCCUPANCY

EXISTING

1

2

1,110

OWNER OCCUPIED

RENTAL

PROPOSED

1

5

3,096

OWNER OCCUPIED

RENTAL

EXISTING

2

0

432

OWNER OCCUPIED

RENTAL

PROPOSED

2

1

341

OWNER OCCUPIED

RENTAL

EXISTING

3

1

624

OWNER OCCUPIED

RENTAL

OWNER OCCUPIED

RENTAL

PROPOSED

ELLIS ACT
VACANT
RENT CONTROL



ELLIS ACT
VACANT
RENT CONTROL



ELLIS ACT
VACANT
RENT CONTROL



7. Other Information
Please describe any additional project features that were not included in the above tables:
( Attach a separate sheet if more space is needed )

Please see Attachment A; also, the property has a fourth dwelling unit with an existing floor area of 680 sf, is a
rental unit, and is subject to rent control. This unit will be merged into Unit No. 1.
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Application for Variance
CASE NUMBER:

For Staff Use only

APPLICATION FOR

Variance from the Planning Code
1. Owner/Applicant Information
PROPERTY OWNER’S NAME:

/XFLD+RZDUG
PROPERTY OWNER’S ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:

(VWDWHV'ULYH
/DID\HWWH&$

(

)


EMAIL:

1$

APPLICANT’S NAME:

7KRPDV7XQQ\5HXEHQ-XQLXV 5RVH//3

Same as Above

APPLICANT’S ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:

(

2QH%XVK6WUHHW6XLWH
6DQ)UDQFLVFR&$


)

EMAIL:

WWXQQ\#UHXEHQODZFRP

CONTACT FOR PROJECT INFORMATION:
Same as Above
ADDRESS:

x

TELEPHONE:

(

)

EMAIL:

2. Location and Classification
STREET ADDRESS OF PROJECT:

ZIP CODE:



/\RQ6WUHHW
CROSS STREETS:

3DJH6WUHHWDQG2DN6WUHHW
ASSESSORS BLOCK/LOT:

LOT DIMENSIONS:

/


 [

LOT AREA (SQ FT):



ZONING DISTRICT:

5+

HEIGHT/BULK DISTRICT:

;

3. Project Description
( Please check all that apply )

x

ADDITIONS TO BUILDING:

Change of Use

Rear

Change of Hours

Front

New Construction

Height

Alterations
Demolition

Side Yard

Other

Please clarify:

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS USE:

5HVLGHQWLDO
PROPOSED USE:

5HVLGHQWLDO
BUILDING APPLICATION PERMIT NO.:

/HJDOL]DWLRQ

DATE FILED:

1/A
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4. Project Summary Table
ȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱȱȱ£ȱȱȱǰȱȱȱ¡ȱǯ
EXISTING USES:

EXISTING USES
TO BE RETAINED:

NET NEW CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR ADDITION:

PROJECT TOTALS:

PROJECT FEATURES

2
0

-2
0

2
0

0

1

0

0

Number of Buildings

0
1

1
0
1

0

Height of Building(s)

47'-4"

47'-4"

1
47'-4"

4
4

4
4

4
0
1

Dwelling Units
Hotel Rooms
Parking Spaces
Loading Spaces

Number of Stories
Bicycle Spaces

0
0
0

4
4

GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (GSF)

Residential
Retail
Office
Industrial/PDR

Production, Distribution, & Repair

Parking
Other (Specify Use)
TOTAL GSF

3,609
0
0
0

3,609

0

3,609

0

0

0
0

0
0

312

312
0

0
0

0
0
0
312

3,921

0

0
3,921

0
3,921

Please describe what the variance is for and include any additional project features that are not included in this
table. Please state which section(s) of the Planning Code from which you are requesting a variance.
( Attach a separate sheet if more space is needed )

A variance is sought for the legalization of a rear deck and stair that encroaches in the
required rear yard by 6' - 0".
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By Laura Ajello at 11:02 am, Aug 25, 2017
4. Project Summary Table
ȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱȱȱ£ȱȱȱǰȱȱȱ¡ȱǯ
EXISTING USES:

EXISTING USES
TO BE RETAINED:

NET NEW CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR ADDITION:

PROJECT TOTALS:

PROJECT FEATURES

2
0

-2
0

2
0

0

1

0

0

Number of Buildings

0
1

1
0
1

0

Height of Building(s)

44"

44"

1
44"

4
4

4
4

4
0
1

Dwelling Units
Hotel Rooms
Parking Spaces
Loading Spaces

Number of Stories
Bicycle Spaces

0
0
0

4
4

GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE (GSF)

Residential
Retail
Office
Industrial/PDR

Production, Distribution, & Repair

Parking
Other (Specify Use)
TOTAL GSF

3,436
0
0
0

3,436

0

3,436

0

0

0
0

0
0

312

312
0

0
0

0
0
0
312

3,748

0

0
3,748

0
3,748

Please describe what the variance is for and include any additional project features that are not included in this
table. Please state which section(s) of the Planning Code from which you are requesting a variance.
( Attach a separate sheet if more space is needed )

A variance is sought for the legalization of a rear deck and stair that encroaches in the
required rear yard by 6' - 0".
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Application for Variance
CASE NUMBER:

For Staff Use only

Variance Findings
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 305(c), before approving a variance application, the Zoning Administrator needs
ȱęȱȱȱȱȱȱȱȱȱȱęȱȱ ǯȱȱ ȱȱȱ ȱȱȱȱ
ǰȱȱ¢ǰȱȱȱȱĜȱȱȱȱęǯ
1.

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property involved or to the
intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other property or uses in the same class
of district;

2.

ȱ ȱȱȱ¡ȱȱ¡¢ȱȱȱȱȱȱęȱȱ ȱ
ȱȱȱȱ ȱȱȱȱĜ¢ȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱ¢ȱȱȱ
Ĵȱȱȱȱȱȱ ȱȱȱ¢ǲȱ

3.

ȱȱȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱ
ȱ¢ǰȱȱ¢ȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱȱǲȱ

4.

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
ȱȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱ¢ǲȱȱ

5.

That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and
ȱȱ¢ȱěȱȱȱǯȱ

Please see Attachment A.
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Priority General Plan Policies Findings
ȱȱ ȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱŚǰȱŗşŞŜǯȱ ȱȱȱȱ¢ȱȱęȱȱȱ
ȱȱȱȱȱ ȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱȱŗŖŗǯŗȱȱȱ¢ȱȱ
ǯȱȱȱȱȱȱ ǯȱȱȱ ȱȱȱȱȱȱȱ ȱȱ¢ǯȱ
ȱȱȱȱȱęȱȱȱȱȱȱȱ¢ǯȱȱ¢ȱȱȱ
ȱǯȱ ȱȱ ȱ ȱȱȱȱȱȱ ǰȱ ȱ ȱ ȱȱǯ
1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for resident
employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced;

Please see Attachment B.

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the cultural
and economic diversity of our neighborhoods;

Please see Attachment B.

3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced;

Please see Attachment B.

4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood parking;

Please see Attachment B.
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Application for Variance
CASE NUMBER:

For Staff Use only

5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from displacement
due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident employment and ownership in
these sectors be enhanced;

Please see Attachment B.

6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an
earthquake;

Please see Attachment B.

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved; and

Please see Attachment B.

8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

Please see Attachment B.
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Estimated Construction Costs
TYPE OF APPLICATION:

Variance
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

R-3
BUILDING TYPE:

TOTAL GROSS SQUARE FEET OF CONSTRUCTION:

BY PROPOSED USES:

Residential

0

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST:

0

ESTIMATE PREPARED BY:

Lucia Howard
FEE ESTABLISHED:

$971

Applicant’s Affidavit
ȱ¢ȱȱ¢ȱȱ ȱȱȱǱ
a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
c: The other information or applications may be required.

Signature:

Date:

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

Thomas Tunny
Owner / Authorized Agent (circle one)
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Application for Variance
CASE NUMBER:

For Staff Use only

Application Submittal Checklist
ȱȱ ȱĴȱȱȱȱȱȱȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱ
all required materials. The checklist is to be completed and signed ¢ the applicant or authorized agent and a
department staě person.

APPLICATION MATERIALS

Application, with all blanks completed

CHECKLIST

x

300-foot radius map, if applicable
Address labels (original), if applicable
Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable
Site Plan
Floor Plan
Elevations
Section 303 Requirements
Prop. M Findings
Historic photographs (if possible), and current photographs
Check payable to Planning Dept.
Original Application signed by owner or agent
Letter of authorization for agent

x
x
x

x

NOTES:

x
x

Required Material. Write “N/A” if you believe
the item is not applicable, (e.g. letter of
authorization is not required if application is
signed by property owner.)

x
x

 Typically would not apply. Nevertheless, in a
specific case, staff may require the item.

Other:

{ Two sets of original labels and one copy of

addresses of adjacent property owners and
owners of property across street.

Section Plan, Detail drawings (ie. windows, door entries, trim), Specifications (for cleaning,
repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new elements (ie. windows, doors)

AĞer ¢our case is assigned to a plannerǰ ¢ou will e contacted and asked to provide an electronic version of this
application including associated photos and drawings.
Some applications will require additional materials not listed above. The above checklist does not include material
needed for Planning review of a building permit. The “Application Packet” for Building Permit Applications lists
those materials.
ȱȱ ȱȱȱ¢ȱȱȱȱȱȱȱȱȱȱȱǯȱȱȱ
of this checklist, the accompanying application, and required materials by the Department serves to open a Planning
ęȱȱȱȱǯȱȱĞȱȱęȱȱȱȱ ȱȱȱȱȱǯȱȱȱȱǰȱȱȱ
assigned will review the application to determine whether it is complete or whether additional information is
required in order for the Department to make a decision on the proposal.

For Department Use Only

Application received by Planning Department:
By:

Date:
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FOR MORE INFORMATION:
Call or visit the San Francisco Planning Department
Central Reception
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco CA 94103-2479

Planning Information Center (PIC)
1660 Mission Street, First Floor
San Francisco CA 94103-2479

TEL: 415.558.6378
FAX: 415 558-6409
WEB: http://www.sfplanning.org

TEL: 415.558.6377
Planning staff are available by phone and at the PIC counter.
No appointment is necessary.

ATTACHMENT A

Planning Code Section 305(a) provides that the Zoning Administrator has the authority to
grant a variance to the extent such variance furthers the purposes and intent of the Planning Code.
To grant a variance, the Zoning Administrator must find that there are facts sufficient to establish
the following:
1.

That There Are Exceptional Or Extraordinary Circumstances Applying To The Site
Involved Or To The Intended Use Of The Site That Do Not Apply Generally To Other
Sites Or Uses In The Same Class Of District.

The exceptional and extraordinary circumstances applying to this property are that a rear
exit is required for the upper floor residential unit. This rear exit requires a stair that encroaches
in the required rear yard because of the proximity of the rear building wall to the required rear
yard.

2.

That Owing To Such Exceptional or Extraordinary Circumstances, The Literal
Enforcement Of Specified Provisions Of The City Planning Code Will Result In
Practical Difficulty Or Unnecessary Hardship Not Created By Or Attributable To
The Applicant Or The Owner Of The Site.

This hardship was not created by the property owner because the existing structure was
built prior to the existence of the current rear yard requirements, and the property owner purchased
the property in its current condition.

3.

The Variance Is Necessary For Preservation And Enjoyment Of A Substantial
Property Right Of The Subject Property, Possessed By Other Property In The Same
Class Of District.

The proposed variance will allow for a code-required means of egress as enjoyed by other
properties in this district.

4.

The Granting Of Such Variance Will Not Be Materially Detrimental To The Public
Welfare Or Materially Injurious To The Site Or Improvements In The Vicinity.

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious as it will have a limited impact on the mid-block open space.

5.

That The Granting Of Such Variance Will Be In Harmony With The General Purpose
And Intent Of The Planning Code And Will Not Adversely Affect The General Plan.

The granting of the variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
Planning Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan, including the following policies and
objectives.
Housing Element
Policy 4.1
Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with children.
OBJECTIVE 11:
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE
CHARACTER OF SAN FRANCISCO’S NEIGHBORHOODS.

AND

DISTINCT

Policy 11.3: Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting
existing residential neighborhood character.

Urban Design Element
Policy 3.3: Promote efforts to achieve high quality of design for buildings to be constructed at
prominent locations.

ATTACHMENT B

PRIORITY MASTER PLAN POLICIES FINDINGS

Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes the following eight priority planning policies and
requires review of permits for consistency with said policies. The project and this Section 303
Application are consistent with each of these policies as follows:

1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and
future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses
enhanced.
The proposed variance is for a single-family home and will have no impact on
neighborhood-serving retail uses.

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in
order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.
The proposed variance will conserve and protect neighborhood character because it will
have minimal impact on the mid-block open space and will continue the residential use at the
property.

3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced.

The proposed variance is for a single-family home and will have no effect on affordable
housing.

4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.
The proposed variance is for a single-family home and will have no impact on commuter
traffic.

5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service
sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future
opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.
The proposed variance is for a single-family home and does not propose a commercial
office use.

6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury
and loss of life in an earthquake.
The proposed project will conform to the requirements of the San Francisco Building Code,
and thus will meet this Policy.

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
Because the proposed variance is for a rear deck and stair, it will not have any impact on the
historic character of the property or the property’s historic district.
8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected
from development.
The proposed variance will not have any impact on any public parks or open spaces.
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114 Lyon Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
PROPOSED ADDING 1 UNIT 9/17/17
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510.332.3218

SITE PLAN

DRAWN BY

JOB NO.
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DATE
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114 Lyon Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
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San Francisco, CA 94117
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HOWARD,
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SHEET NO.
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114 Lyon Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
PROPOSAL TO ADD A 3RD UNIT 9/17/17

REVISIONS

ARCHITECT
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510.332.3218
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114 Lyon Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
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LUCIA
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114 Lyon Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
PROPOSAL TO ADD A 3RD UNIT 9/17/17
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ARCHITECT

LUCIA
HOWARD,
ARCHITECT
510.332.3218

EXISTING
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114 Lyon Street
San Francisco, CA 94117
PROPOSAL TO ADD A 3RD UNIT 9/17/17

REVISIONS

ARCHITECT

LUCIA
HOWARD,
ARCHITECT
510.332.3218
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Revise Listing

Listing #431223
$2,950,000 (LP)
Price/SqFt: 738.98

Property History

Listing Summary

Interactive Map

114 Lyon St,San Francisco, CA 94117*
Active (03/27/15) DOM: 1
Bed: 5
Baths: 5
Sq Ft: 3992
District : 5 - Haight Ashbury
Yr: 1900*

Report Violation

Lot Sz: 2279*

Remarks
Grand Victorian just steps from Buena Vista Park,
Golden Gate Park and all of the nightlife and
amenities of the Divisadero Corridor. Built by the
Rountree brothers in 1881, this 5 BD/5BA with inlaw featuring separate entrance exhibits beautiful
period details and finishes throughout that define
pride of ownership. Stunning formal entrance and
dining room. Douglas Fir softwood floors on three
main floors of living space. Soaring ceilings
throughout with great light, and views of Alamo
Square Park from top floor Au-Pair unit. Expansive
Master Suite with newly updated bathroomand en
suite bedroom currently used as walk in closet but
could be an additional bedroom. Flexible to suit
your style and needs.
Pictures (25)

Agent
Office
Property Type
Status
DOM
Type Listing
Known Short Sale
REO

John S Orr (ID: SF810338) Primary:415-861-5200 Lic: 01963171
Vanguard Properties (ID:VANG03) Phone: 415-861-5200, FAX: 415-431-1300 Office Lic.: 01486075
Single-Family Homes
Property Subtype(s)
Single-Family Homes

District
Commission
County
Scope of Service

5-B
Selling Office
2.5
San Francisco
Full Service

Beds
Den/Bonus Room
Approx Square Feet
Lot Sq Ft (approx)
Year Built
Map Book
Cross Street
Listing Date
On Market Date
Original Price
Occupant Type
Occupant Name
Photo Instructions

Active (03/27/15)
1
Excl Right to Sell
No
No
Dual/Var. Rate
No
Blk/Lt/APN

1220020

5
0

Baths

5

3992
2279*
1900*
SFAR Map
Page St.
01/27/15
03/27/15
2,950,000
Owner

Sq Ft Source Per Graphic Artist
Lot Acres (approx) 0.0523

Price / SqFt 738.98
Lot Size Source (Per Tax Records)

Map Coordinates

SFAR, CP44

Entry Date

03/27/15

Expiration Date

06/30/15

Picture Provided By

Open House
03/29/15

1:00 pm - 4:00 pm

Submitted by Broker

Tuesday Tour
03/31/15

12:00 - 01:30

On Tour as New

First Tuesday Tour! Come Enjoy this Beautiful Victorian.

Zoning
Zoning
Total # of Rooms
# of Parking Spaces
Parking Type
Parking Access
Builder Architect
Green Point Rating
HERS Index
HOA Dues
Pending Litigation
Probate Sale
Unconfirmed Coop Fee

RH-3
12
1
On Site
Independent
Rountree Brothers
0
0
$ 0.00
No
No
0.00

Showing Instructions
Possession
Parking
Type
Style
Main Level
Upper Level
Lower Level
Additional Level
View(s)
Kitchen
Dining Room
Other Rooms
Heating/Cooling Sys
Laundry Appliances
Miscellaneous
Floors
Fireplace
Lot Description
Driveway/Sidewalks
Water/Sewer
Transportation
Shopping

Appointment Only, Call Listing Agent, Restricted Hours
Close of Escrow
Garage
3 Story
Victorian
1 Bath, Living Room, Dining Room, Family Room, Kitchen
4 Bedrooms, 2 Baths, 1 Master Suite
1 Bedroom, 1 Bath, Kitchen
1 Bedroom, Top Level, 1 Bath, Kitchen
Partial
Gas Range, Hood Over Range, Refrigerator, Dishwasher, Microwave, Garbage Disposal, Island, Remodeled
Formal
In Law Apartment
Central Heating, Radiant, Central Air
Washer/Dryer, In Laundry Room, In Closet
Garden, Landscaping-Rear, Fenced Yard, Patio(s), Covered Patio(s), Deck(s), Formal Entry, Bay Window(s)
Partial Carpet, Softwood
3, Gas Burning, Living Room, Family Room, Master Bedroom
Regular
Paved Driveway
Water-Public, Water Heater-Gas
1 Block
2 Blocks

Features

Privileged Information
Picture Provided By
Submitted by Broker
IDX
Yes
Approved
Yes
Longitude / Latitude
-122.442024 / 37.772136
Show Address to Public
Yes
Show Address to Client
Yes
Agent Hit Counter
118
Public/Client Hit Counter
11
Publish to VOW
Yes
Show Address on VOW
Yes
Show AVM on VOW
Yes
Show Comments on VOW
Yes
* Denotes information autofilled from tax records.

All data NOT VERIFIED. Subject to ERRORS, OMISSIONS, or REVISIONS. Prospective Buyers URGED TO INVESTIGATE. - Copyright: 2015 by
San Francisco Assoc of REALTORS.
Copyright ©2015 Rapattoni Corporation. All rights reserved.
U.S. Patent 6,910,045
Generated: 3/28/15 12:55pm
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114 Lyon Street | Grand Scale Victorian in Prime Location

Beautiful 3-story Grand Victorian just steps from Buena Vista Park, Golden Gate Park and all of the nightlife
and amenities of the Divisadero Corridor. Built by the Rountree brothers in 1881, this 5 BD/5BA with in-law
featuring separate entrance exhibits beautiful period details and finishes throughout that define pride of
ownership. S
 tunning formal entrance and dining room. Parlor off of kitchen that is perfect for entertaining.
Douglas Fir softwood floors on three main floors of living space. Expansive ceilings throughout with great
light, and views of Alamo Square Park from top floor Au-Pair unit. Expansive Master Suite with newly updated
bathroom and en suite bedroom currently used as walk in closet but could be an additional bedroom. Flexible
to suit your style and needs. 

Offered at $2,950,000
John Speed Orr | 415.861.5200 JohnSpeed@vanguardsf.com
BRE#01963171
Vanguard Properties believes this information to be correct but has not verified this information and assumes
no legal responsibility for its accuracy. Buyers should investigate these issues to their own satisfaction.

555 Castro Street
San Francisco, CA 94114
p 415.861.5200 f 415.431.1300
www.vanguardproperties.com
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• 5BD/5BA
• Formal Living and Dining Room on Main Floor
• Kitchen features high-end appliances including Wolf Range&
opens to rear deck
• Renovated en suite Master Bath with Radiant Floor Heating
• 3 Fireplaces including one in Master Suite
• Au-Pair unit with views to Alamo Square Park
• Softwood Douglass Fir floors throughout
• Full In-Law unit with separate entrance
• Private garden in rear of property with Hot Tub
• 1+ Car Parking
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EXHIBIT J

